



## Interoffice Memo

**To:** David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM, Village Manager  
**Through:** Carl S. Goldsmith., Director of Public Works *CJ*  
**From:** David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works *DPG*  
**Date:** February 23, 2011  
**Subject:** FY 2011 Sewer Lining

---

The FY 2011 Sewer Lining Project consists of lining lengths of sanitary sewer along Main St. north of the Union Pacific Rail Road right of way. Four bids were received. The bid from American Pipeliners Incorporated was rejected as being non-responsive because the performance references did not come from three government agencies, which the Village requires. Below is a summary of the three acceptable bids.

Company	Bid Amount
Michels Corporation	\$93,701.00
Insituform Technologies USA, Inc.	\$127,223.50
Visu-sewer of Illinois , LLC	\$148,975.00
Engineers Estimate	\$72,650.00

Staff's recommendation is to reject all bids for exceeding the budget. Furthermore it is recommended that the bid process be waived and a negotiation be entered into with Michels Corporation. The results of this negotiation will be returned to the Village Board for approval at the regularly scheduled March 17<sup>th</sup> meeting.

Attached is the bid tabulation.

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2011 Sewer Lining  
 PROJECT NO.: San-11-02

DATE: 2/21/2011  
 TIME: 10:30 A.M.  
 TABULATED BY: CW

NO.	ITEM	QUAN.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Michels Corporation P.O. Box 817 W. Main Street Brownsville Wisconsin 53006-0128		Institufarm Technologies USA, Inc. 17988 Edison Avenue Chesterfield Missouri 63005		Visu-sewer of Illinois, LLC 9014 S. Thomas Ave Bridgeview, IL 60455		Average Prices	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Cured in Place Pipe, 8" Diameter Pipe	335	foot	\$50.00	\$16,750.00	\$30.00	\$10,050.00	\$37.30	\$12,495.50	\$49.00	\$16,415.00	\$38.77	\$12,986.83
2	Cured in Place Pipe, 12" Diameter Pipe	220	foot	\$60.00	\$13,200.00	\$50.00	\$11,000.00	\$57.50	\$12,650.00	\$73.00	\$16,060.00	\$60.17	\$13,236.67
3	Cured in Place Pipe, 42" Diameter Pipe	200	Foot	\$211.00	\$42,200.00	\$305.00	\$61,000.00	\$500.30	\$100,060.00	\$570.00	\$114,000.00	\$458.43	\$91,686.67
4	Traffic Control		L.S.	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$11,651.00	\$11,651.00	\$2,018.00	\$2,018.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,389.67	\$5,389.67
<b>TOTAL</b>					\$72,650.00	\$93,701.00	\$93,701.00	\$127,223.50	\$127,223.50	\$148,975.00	\$148,975.00	\$123,299.83	\$123,299.83
<b>BID</b>													